

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
8/22/2019 2:52 PM

Case No. 367363-III

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

RESPONSIBLE GROWTH *NE WASHINGTON; CITIZENS AGAINST
NEWPORT SILICON SMELTER; THEODORE & PHYLLIS KARDOS;
DENISE D. TEEPLES; GRETCHEN L. KOENIG; SHERYL L.
MILLER; JAMES W. & ROSEMARY CHANDLER; AND PAMELA
BYERS LUBY,

Appellants,

v.

PEND OREILLE PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1; PEND
OREILLE COUNTY; and HITEST SAND, INC.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT HITEST SAND, INC.

Peter A. Witherspoon, WSBA No. 7956
James A. McPhee, WSBA No. 26323
Witherspoon Brajcich McPhee, PLLC
601 West Main, Suite 714
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 455-9077
Facsimile: (509) 624-6441
Email: pwitherspoon@workwith.com
Email: jmcphee@workwith.com

Attorney for Respondent HiTest Sand, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. HiTest purchased four parcels of land from the District for above fair market value in an arms-length transaction.2

B. The trial court found HiTest was a bona fide purchaser, entitled to enforce the sale of the properties.5

IV. ARGUMENT5

A. Standard of Review5

B. Appellants do not assign error to, or otherwise challenge, the trial court’s conclusion that HiTest was a bona fide purchaser for value6

C. HiTest is entitled to enforce its purchase of the Four Parcels because it is a bona fide purchaser.....7

D. There is no *ultra vires* act precluding application of the bona fide purchaser doctrine11

1. The District acted within its authority in purchasing Parcel 19182.11

2. The District did not contravene RCW 54.16.180 in selling Parcel 19182 to HiTest.13

V. CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Sequim v. Malkasian,
157 Wn.2d 251 (2006)6

Lundgren v. Kieren,
64 Wn.2d 672 (1964)6

Island Air, Inc. v. Labar,
18 Wn. App. 129 (1977)6

Knight, Vale & Gregory v. McDaniel,
37 Wn. App. 366 (1984)6

Rush v. Blackburn,
190 Wn.App. 945 (2015)7

Fisher Broad-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle,
180 Wn.2d 515 (2014)7

S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State,
169 Wn.2d 118 (2010)8, 9, 10, 13, 15

Statutes

RCW 54.16.0208, 13

RCW 54.16.09013

RCW 54.16.18011, 13, 14, 15, 16

Court Rules

Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 566
